Measurement period adjustment
The provisional accounting relating to the fair value on acquisition of a prior year B-BBEE business combination has been
completed. Consequently the comparative figures have been adjusted retrospectively. The effect of the adjustment resulted in an
increase in the value of intangible assets and the related deferred tax liability offset by a decrease in goodwill. There is no impact
on profit/loss.

Restatement
Funds provided to joint ventures were previously disclosed as operating cash flows as they were utilised for working capital by the
joint ventures. The consolidated statement of cash flows has been restated to disclose funds provided to joint ventures as investing
activities in terms of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows as it better reflects the nature of funds provided from a group perspective.
The comparative information has been restated. There is no impact on profit/loss and statement of financial position.

Statements of financial position
for the year ended 31 December 2014  Group

2014
 As previously

stated
R000

 Adjustment
R000

 Restated
R000

Assets
Non-current assets
Ships, property, terminals, vehicles and equipment  7 328 376  7 328 376
Intangible assets  1 552 439  57 207  1 609 646
Investments in subsidiaries – –
Investments in joint ventures  3 883 263  3 883 263
Investments in associates  849 303  849 303
Investment property  115 235  115 235
Other investments  1 027 291  1 027 291
Deferred taxation  191 704  191 704
Derivative financial assets – –
Finance lease receivables  32 854  32 854
Recoverables on cancelled ships  300 723  300 723

Total non-current assets  15 281 188  57 207  15 338 395

Loans and advances to bank customers  4 306 693  4 306 693
Current assets
Liquid assets and short-term negotiable securities  990 024  990 024
Inventories  628 511  628 511
Trade and other receivables  3 481 633  3 481 633
Taxation  43 917  43 917
Short-term loans  149 556  149 556
Cash and cash equivalents  7 404 912  7 404 912
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  513 586  513 586

Total current assets  13 212 139  13 212 139

Total assets  32 800 020  57 207  32 857 227

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital and premium  5 982 926  5 982 926
Equity compensation reserve  57 566  57 566
Non-distributable reserves  2 538 250  2 538 250
Accumulated profit  8 853 554  8 853 554

Equity attributable to owners of the company  17 432 296  17 432 296
Non-controlling interests  48 185  48 185

Total equity  17 480 481  17 480 481

37

N
OTES TO THE FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures continued
Statements of financial position continued
for the year ended 31 December 2014  Group

2014
 As previously

stated
R000

 Adjustment
R000

 Restated
R000

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings  2 263 292  2 263 292
Financial services funding instruments  362 717  362 717
Derivative financial liabilities  30 516  30 516
Deferred taxation  131 643  57 207  188 850
Provision for post-retirement medical aid  60 019  60 019
Provisions  66 130  66 130

Total non-current liabilities  2 914 317  57 207  2 971 524

Deposits from bank customers  7 809 523  7 809 523
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  2 190 591  2 190 591
Provisions  44 875  44 875
Current portion of long-term borrowings  651 669  651 669
Current portion of financial services funding instruments  922 550  922 550
Short-term borrowings and overdraft  580 752  580 752
Taxation  87 527  87 527
Non-current liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale  117 735  117 735

Total current liabilities  4 595 699  4 595 699

Total equity and liabilities  32 800 020  57 207  32 857 227

38

GRIN
DROD LIM

ITED
AU

DITED AN
N

U
AL FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 31 December 2015

2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures continued
Statements of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2014  Group

2014
 As previously

stated
R000

 Adjustment
R000

 Restated
R000

Operating activities
Cash receipts from charter hire  1 080 076  1 080 076
Cash receipts from freight  3 704 090  3 704 090
Cash receipts from commodity sales  4 639 865  4 639 865
Interest income from financial institution  494 716  494 716
Interest expense from financial institution  (412 034)  (412 034)
Dividend income from financial institution  60 428  60 428
Corporate and structured finance fee income and other income  233 836  233 836
Handling revenue  3 896 581  3 896 581
Other revenue  91 260  91 260
Cash receipts on sale of ships  234 335  234 335
Cash receipts from customers  14 023 153  14 023 153
Cash payments to suppliers and employees  (12 537 388)  356 259  (12 181 129)

Cash generated from/(absorbed by) operations  1 485 765  356 259  1 842 024
Interest received  182 837  182 837
Interest paid  (217 400)  (217 400)
Dividends received  95 298  95 298
Dividends paid  (265 405)  (265 405)
Taxation paid  (223 789)  (223 789)

 1 057 306  356 259  1 413 565
Net proceeds on disposal of ships  118 096  118 096

Proceeds on disposal of ships  234 317  234 317
Cash payments of ships options exercised  (116 221)  (116 221)
Refund on ships under construction cancelled – –

Capital expenditure on ships and locomotives  (192 694)  (192 694)
Cash flows from operating activities of financial institutions
Advances to customers  (632 126)  (632 126)
Liquid assets and short-term negotiable securities  54 408  54 408
Deposits (to)/from customers  (205 367)  (205 367)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities  199 623  356 259  555 882

Investing activities
Property, terminals, vehicles and equipment acquired  (379 929)  (379 929)
Acquisition of other investments  (91 124)  (91 124)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, joint ventures, associates  (484 901)  (484 901)
Acquisition of additional investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates  (183 634)  (183 634)
Proceeds on disposal of property, terminals, vehicles and equipment  93 068  93 068
Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets and liabilities held for sale  267 764  267 764
Proceeds from disposal of investments  22 441  22 441
Intangible assets acquired  (58 248)  (58 248)
Loans advanced from joint ventures and associate companies  28 773  (356 259)  (327 486)
Acquisition of preference share capital  (400 000)  (400 000)
Acquisition of finance lease receivable  (4 834)  (4 834)
Net cash flows utilised in investing activities  (1 190 624)  (356 259)  (1 546 883)

Financing activities
Net proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital  3 978 573  3 978 573
Repurchase of preference share capital  (37 563)  (37 563)
Proceeds from disposal of treasury shares  144  144
Long-term interest-bearing debt raised  726 945  726 945
Payment of capital portion of long-term interest-bearing debt  (1 080 843)  (1 080 843)
Short-term interest-bearing debt (repaid)/raised  (1 588 273)  (1 588 273)
Net cash flows from financing activities  1 998 983  1 998 983
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1 007 982 –  1 007 982
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  6 131 503  6 131 503
Difference arising on translation  49 141  49 141
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  7 188 626 –  7 188 626

39

N
OTES TO THE FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS

 Group
2015
R000

2014
R000

 Cost/
valuation

 Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and
impairment

 Carrying
value

 Carrying
value

3. Ships, property, terminals, vehicles and equipment
Freehold and leasehold properties
Opening balance  900 374  (198 640)  701 734  718 607
Translation gain  60 199  (11 359)  48 840  13 103
Reclassification  130 638  5 709  136 347  28 914
Additions and improvements  14 028 –  14 028  55 230
Acquisition of businesses – – –  11 022
Disposal of business  (61 288)  21 990  (39 298) –
Disposals  (4 049)  3 127  (922)  (10 334)
Depreciation and amortisation –  (29 901)  (29 901)  (24 118)
Transferred to investment property – – –  (90 690)

Closing balance  1 039 902  (209 074)  830 828  701 734

Ships
Opening balance  6 464 845  (1 657 304)  4 807 541  4 574 380
Translation gain  2 022 089  (473 863)  1 548 226  421 848
Additions  80 006 –  80 006  192 694
Depreciation and amortisation –  (340 777)  (340 777)  (295 102)
Impairment –  (1 178 447)  (1 178 447)  (86 279)
Reclassification  (298 432)  141 662  (156 770) –

Closing balance  8 268 508  (3 508 729)  4 759 779  4 807 541

Ships under construction
Opening balance – – – –
Translation gain  42 842 –  42 842 –
Additions  194 159 –  194 159 –

Closing balance  237 001 –  237 001 –

Property under construction
Opening balance  200 922 –  200 922  106 371
Translation gain  9 765  (4 693)  5 072  743
Additions  106 196 –  106 196  116 267
Acquisition of businesses – – –  3 111
Impairment –  (21 266)  (21 266) –
Transferred from non-current assets classified as held for sale – – –  1 539
Disposals (27 851) – (27 851) –
Reclassification  (201 095) –  (201 095)  (27 109)

Closing balance  87 937  (25 959)  61 978  200 922

40

GRIN
DROD LIM

ITED
AU

DITED AN
N

U
AL FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
TS 2015

 Group
2015
R000

2014
R000

 Cost/
valuation

 Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and
impairment

 Carrying
value

 Carrying
value

3. Ships, property, terminals, vehicles and
equipment continued
Terminals, vehicles and equipment
Opening balance  2 667 157  (1 112 922)  1 554 235  1 201 221
Translation gain  318 257  (69 263)  248 994  71 569
Reclassification  14 622  33 787  48 409  31 311
Additions  169 630 –  169 630  206 133
Acquisition of businesses – – –  473 945
Impairment –  (6 278)  (6 278)  (145 357)
Disposals  (147 998)  117 690  (30 308)  (86 974)
Disposal of business  (117 188)  64 534  (52 654) –
Depreciation –  (226 959)  (226 959)  (197 287)
Transferred from/(to) non-current assets classified as held for sale – – – (326)
Closing balance 2 904 480 (1 199 411) 1 705 069 1 554 235
Leased terminals, vehicles and equipment
Opening balance  125 709  (61 765)  63 944  98 292
Translation loss  (1 651)  667  (984)  (1 197)
Reclassification  159  (1 805)  (1 646)  (18 327)
Disposals  (19 675)  10 931  (8 744)  (1 783)
Depreciation –  (14 736)  (14 736)  (13 041)
Closing balance  104 542  (66 708)  37 834  63 944
Aggregate  12 642 370  (5 009 881)  7 632 489  7 328 376

2014 Group
 Cost/

valuation

 Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and
impairment

 Carrying
value

Freehold and leasehold properties  900 374  (198 640)  701 734
Ships  6 464 845  (1 657 304)  4 807 541
Property under construction  200 922 –  200 922
Terminals, vehicles and equipment  2 667 157  (1 112 922)  1 554 235
Leased terminals, vehicles and equipment  125 709  (61 765)  63 944

 10 359 007  (3 030 631)  7 328 376
Details of the freehold and leasehold properties are recorded in a register available for inspection at the registered office of the
company or its subsidiaries.

Certain assets are encumbered in respect of capitalised lease and loan liabilities, details of which are shown under loan funds on page 90.

Hull and machinery insurance in respect of loss or damage to owned and bareboat chartered ships is insured at replacement value
and the sum insured is US$679 600 000 (2014:US$520 800 000).

It is the policy of Grindrod and its subsidiaries to insure their property, terminals, vehicles and equipment at replacement value,